

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION FOR
STATE LEGISLATIVE AND
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT'S
DUTY TO REDRAW DISTRICTS
BY NOVEMBER 1, 2021.

Supreme Court No. 162891

**BRIEF OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL TEAM
SUPPORTING MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Solicitors General

Attorneys Supporting Michigan
Supreme Court Jurisdiction
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
ShermanA@michigan.gov
AllenC28@michigan.gov
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: June 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	x
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Petition properly invokes this Court’s original jurisdiction.....	3
A. General principles of constitutional interpretation.....	3
B. The Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article 4, § 6(19).....	4
1. The Commission has a duty to ensure that districts are “of equal population,” and those districts must be “veriff[ied]” by “census data.”	5
2. In the redistricting process, the People granted this Court original jurisdiction, which the Petitioners properly invoked here.....	6
3. Both the history of this Court’s role in the redistricting process and the greater context of the Redistricting Amendments support this Court’s exercise of jurisdiction here.....	9
C. Alternatively, the Petition properly invokes this Court’s original jurisdiction under article 6, § 4.....	13
1. An original action under article 6, § 4 is proper under applicable law.	14
2. The Petition properly seeks a writ of mandamus.	15
II. This Court has the authority to recognize that the timing requirement in article 4, § 6(7) is directory, not mandatory.	18

III. The importance of this issue and the extraordinary circumstances here warrant this Court’s exercise of its authority to deem § 6’s constitutional timing requirements as directory, and exercising that authority, this Court should grant Petitioners’ requested relief. 22

A. Fair and accurate redistricting is crucial to our democracy..... 22

 1. Partisan gerrymandering posed a danger to democracy. 24

 2. A driving force behind the Redistricting Amendments was the promise of accurate districts. 25

B. The finalized census data most accurately reflects up-to-date population and demographic statistics..... 27

C. An adjustment in time is needed to allow the Commission to adequately perform its substantive duties..... 28

D. The Redistricting Amendments call for this Court to exercise its authority to deem a constitutional provision directory. 30

E. In the past, this Court has adjusted constitutional deadlines based on extraordinary circumstances and impossibility. 33

F. Other state supreme courts have already adjusted constitutional deadlines based on the delay in the 2020 Census data. 35

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Indep Redistricting Comm</i> , 576 US 787 (2015)	25
<i>Attorney Gen ex rel Miller v Miller</i> , 266 Mich 127 (1934)	30, 31
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152 (1998)	4, 13
<i>Burns v Richardson</i> , 384 US 73 (1966)	27
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State</i> , 324 Mich App 561, aff’d 503 Mich 42 (2018)	24
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secy of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)	passim
<i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney Gen</i> , 426 Mich 1 (1986)	9
<i>Davis v Bandemer</i> , 478 US 109 (1986)	24
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980)	33, 34
<i>Giddings v Sec’y of State</i> , 93 Mich 1 (1892)	24
<i>Hooker v Bond</i> , 118 Mich 255 (1898)	20
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1972</i> , 387 Mich 442 (1972)	10, 11
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982)	10, 23
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1992</i> , 439 Mich 251 (1992)	10, 23

<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1992</i> , 439 Mich 715 (1992)	9, 10
<i>In re Brewster Housing Site</i> , 291 Mich 313 (1939)	19
<i>In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond</i> , 496 Mich 320 (2014)	19, 30, 31
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971)	4
<i>Kuhn v Department of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378 (1971)	34
<i>Kunzig v Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 327 Mich 474 (1950)	35
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010)	17
<i>Legislature of the State of California v Padilla</i> , 469 P3d 405 (Cal 2020)	36
<i>LeRoux v Secy of State</i> , 465 Mich 594 (2002)	13, 14, 15
<i>O’Connell v Dir of Elections</i> , 316 Mich App 91 (2016)	13
<i>People ex rel Ayres v Bd of State Auditors</i> , 42 Mich 422 (1880)	17
<i>People ex rel La Grange Twp v State Treasurer</i> , 24 Mich 468 (1872)	18
<i>Pillon v Attorney Gen</i> , 345 Mich 536 (1956)	15
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533 (1964)	23
<i>Richardson v Hare</i> , 381 Mich 304 (1968)	3
<i>Rucho v Common Cause</i> , 139 S Ct 2484 (2019)	24, 25, 26

<i>State Bd of Ed v Houghton Lake Cmty Sch,</i> 430 Mich 658 (1988).....	15
<i>State ex rel Kotek v Fagan,</i> 484 P3d 1058 (2021).....	36, 37
<i>Tawas & BCR Co v Iosco Circuit Judge,</i> 44 Mich 479 (1880).....	15
<i>Teasel v Dept of Mental Health,</i> 419 Mich 390 (1984).....	16
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General,</i> 384 Mich 390 (1971).....	35
<i>Waterman-Waterbury Co v Sch Dist No 4 of Cato Twp,</i> 183 Mich 168 (1914).....	15
<i>Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby,</i> 423 Mich 188 (1985).....	19
<i>WR Reynolds & Co v Secretary of State,</i> 238 Mich 552 (1927).....	20
Statutes	
MCL 168.477.....	33
MCL 3.71.....	14
MCL 4.11 <i>et seq.</i>	8
MCL 4.17.....	12
MCL 600.4401.....	14
MCL 765.28.....	20

Other Authorities

3 Sutherland on Statutory Construction § 57:19	20
4 Annals of Congress 934 (1794)	26
Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Texas L Rev 781 (2005).....	25
Black’s Law Dictionary 816 (6th ed, 1990)	24
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>7 Things to Know about Redistricting</i> , July 3, 2017.....	23
Kubin, <i>The Case for Redistricting Commissions</i> , 75 Tex L Rev 837 (1997).....	26
<i>Voting and Democracy v Trends in State Self-Regulation of the Redistricting Process</i> , 119 Harv L Rev 1165 (2006)	11

Rules

MCR 3.301(A)(1)	14
MCR 7.303(B)(6)	15
MCR 7.316(A)(7)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 1	5, 19
Const 1963, art 12, § 2.....	33
Const 1963, art 4, § 6.....	x, 8, 12, 14
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(1).....	x
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(10).....	xi, xii, 29
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(12).....	xii, 31
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13).....	passim
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(a)	xii, 5, 23, 26

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(b)	xii, 5
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(c).....	xii, 5, 26
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(d)	xiii, 26
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(e)	xiii, 5, 26
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(f)	xiii, 5
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(g)	xiii
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(14).....	xiii
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(14)(a)	xiii
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(14)(b)	passim
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(14)(c).....	xiii, 10
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(15).....	xiv, 32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(16).....	xiv, 32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(17).....	xiv
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19).....	passim
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(2)(a)(i).....	27, 32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(2)(c)–(f)	27
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(2)(d)	32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(2)(e)	32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(2)(f)	32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(20).....	xv, 12
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(22).....	xv, 32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(4).....	x, 31
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(5).....	x, 27, 32
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(7).....	passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(8)..... xi, 31
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(9)..... passim
Const 1963, art 4, § 6, ¶ 7..... 10
Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... ix, 13
US Const, art I, § 2 27
